

No. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AVERY MILNER

Petitioner,

v.

MAC PLUCKERBERG,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth
Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TEAM NO. 1

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. SQUAWKER IS NOT A STATE ACTOR.....	10
A. <i>There is no close nexus between Squawker’s actions and the State.</i>	11
B. <i>The State did not coerce, control, engage in joint activity, or delegate a public function to Squawker.</i>	13
II. SQUAWKER’S TERMS & CONDITIONS PROPERLY EXCLUDED TRUE THREATS.....	16
A. <i>Milner’s comments constitute true threats that were properly excluded from Squawker’s platform per its Terms & Conditions.</i>	16
B. <i>Squawker’s restriction of true threats passes rational basis scrutiny.</i>	18
III. SQUAWKER’S TERMS & CONDITIONS ARE PROPER TIME, PLACE, OR MANNER RESTRICTIONS.....	19
A. <i>The Terms & Conditions are content-neutral because they do not promote viewpoint discrimination.</i>	20
B. <i>Squawker’s Terms & Conditions are narrowly tailored to place as few restrictions as possible on speech within its platform and exclude only abusive categories of speech.</i>	22
C. <i>The Terms & Conditions leave open ample channels of communication for negative comments in a manner that does not restrict constitutional speech.</i>	23
CONCLUSION	25
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10, 13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	10, 12
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	9
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	19, 22
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	24
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 478 U.S. 288 (1984).....	19, 23
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. Bd. of Dir. of City Trusts of City of Phila.</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957) (per curiam).....	10, 13
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	16
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	13
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	18
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	24
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 520 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Company</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>Konigsberg v. State</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	19
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	24
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	10
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	20, 24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18, 22
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	9

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	9, 24
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	23
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	22
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	19
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	16, 21
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Incorporated</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	17
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 56 (1988).....	10, 15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	23
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theaters</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	20
<u>Other Cases</u>	
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>DiMa Corporation v. Town of Hallie</i> , 185 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Marcavage v. City of N.Y.</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24

<i>Milner v. Pluckerberg</i> , No. 16-6834 (18th Cir. 2019).....	1, 6
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Tsao v. Desert Palace, Incorporated</i> , 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 387 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Alaboud</i> , 347 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 564 F. App'x 500 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Kelner</i> , 534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Deeths v. Lucile Slater Packard Children's Hospital at Stanford</i> , 2013 WL 6185175 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2013).....	14
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	14
<i>Milner v. Pluckerberg</i> , No. 16-CV-6834 (D. Delmont 2019).....	1, 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (1988).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (1988).....	3, 11

Secondary Sources

SHELDON H. NAHMOD, <i>State Action and Color of Law in the Circuits</i> , in CIV. RIGHTS AND CIV. LIBERTIES LITIG.: THE L. OF SEC. 1983 (Oct. 2019 Update).....	11
RODNEY A. SMOLLA, <i>Social Media Accounts of Public Office-Holders</i> , in SMOLLA & NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH (Oct. 2019 Update).....	9, 12
PHILIP SEARGEANT, <i>THE EMOJI REVOLUTION</i> (2019).....	17
